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PRELIMINARY/ SERVICE OF PAPERS   

1. The Committee met to consider an Allegation against Mr Michael Collins, a Fellow of 
ACCA, that he was liable to disciplinary action. The Committee had before it a 
hearing bundle comprising pages A-H and 1-102. The Committee also had a service 
bundle comprising pages 1-31. 
 

2. ACCA was represented by Mr Jowett. Mr Collins was not present and not 
represented. 

 



3. The Committee noted that ACCA sent the notice of hearing to Mr Collins, at his 
registered address, on 27 April 2018 to advise him of the date, time and venue of the 
hearing. The Committee was satisfied that service of the notice of hearing with all 
requisite documents as required by Regulation 10(1) of The Chartered Certified 
Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations (CDR) 2014, as amended 1 
January 2018 (‘the regulations’) had been effected in accordance with Regulation 
22(1).  

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 
 

4. The Committee was aware that Mr Collins had been sentenced on 26 May 2017 to a 
term of 64 months’ imprisonment.  
 

5. The Committee had no evidence to confirm whether Mr Collins had, while in custody, 
received notice of the proceedings and was aware of the date of the hearing. The 
applicable regulations, the Committee observed, did not require proof that Mr Collins 
had received the notice of hearing. The notice had been served by ACCA on Mr 
Collins’ registered address, in the manner prescribed in the regulations.  
 

6. In determining whether it was fair and appropriate to proceed with the hearing in Mr 
Collins’ absence, the Committee considered the efforts made by ACCA to contact Mr 
Collins and to make him aware of the regulatory proceedings against him.  
 

7. On 2 and 21 May 2018, ACCA emailed the Prisoner Location Service of HM Prison 
Service, to seek Mr Collins’ whereabouts within the prison estate. A reply was sent 
by the Prisoner Location Service on 21 May 2018 to state that, without his consent, 
information concerning a prisoner’s whereabouts could not be released to a third 
party. On 21 May, ACCA emailed the Prisoner Location Service and attached the 
notice of hearing bearing the hearing date, time and venue. No reply being 
forthcoming, ACCA sent a further email to the Prisoner Location Service on 25 May 
2018, in which Mr Collins’ location was sought. No substantive reply was received 
from the Prisoner Location Service.   
 

8. Separately, ACCA wrote to Mr Collins on 2 and 23 May 2018 at an email address 
provided by him and contained on the ACCA database. It was noted, in these emails, 
that the letter containing the notice of hearing had been returned as ‘addressee gone 
away’. Mr Collins was asked to provide an alternative address for the service of 
papers. Hardly surprisingly, to the Committee’s mind, given that he was in custody, 
there was no response to these emails from Mr Collins.  
 

9. Mr Collins last notified ACCA of a change of his registered address in March 2015.  
From that point to the period leading up to his sentencing hearing, in May 2017, Mr 
Collins took no steps to advise ACCA of any other address to which documentation 
might be sent. The Committee considered that it was reasonable to assume that, at 
the latest following his guilty plea in April 2017, Mr Collins expected to receive an 
immediate and significant custodial sentence arising from his conviction. Support for 
that proposition was found by the Committee in the transcript of the sentencing 
hearing at the Crown Court. The Judge who sentenced Mr Collins in the Crown Court 
prefaced her remarks by saying to him: ‘You know, and I know, that you understand 
that this has to be a custodial sentence, and I do appreciate that what you really want 
to know is how long it is going to be…’ 
 

10. Following his imprisonment in May 2017, Mr Collins had failed to provide any 
information to his regulatory body as to his contact details within the prison estate. Mr 



Collins was under an obligation, by virtue of his membership of ACCA, to inform it of 
any change to his registered address. In addition, there was no evidence that Mr 
Collins had provided the necessary consent that would have allowed the Prisoner 
Location Service to notify ACCA of his custodial location. 
 

11. ACCA had acted extensively, to the Committee’s mind, to bring the details of the 
hearing to Mr Collins’ attention. There had been no response from Mr Collins 
following these efforts. Having reviewed the correspondence carefully, the 
Committee was satisfied that all reasonable efforts had been made by ACCA to bring 
the proceedings to Mr Collins’ attention.  
 

12. The Committee observed that no useful purpose would be served by an adjournment 
and that public confidence in the regulatory process would be undermined if such a 
course of action was undertaken. The Committee noted the public interest in 
determining proceedings expeditiously. Further, there was no reason to suppose that 
Mr Collins would engage in the future if the proceedings were adjourned. The 
Committee also noted the serious nature of the allegation, involving fraud and 
dishonesty, faced by Mr Collins. The Committee concluded that there was a strong 
public interest in proceeding to hear and determine the matter and resolved to hear 
the case in Mr Collins’ absence. 
 
ALLEGATION 

13. Mr Collins faced the following Allegation:  
 

  Allegation 1 

(a) On 25 April 2017, Mr Michael Collins was convicted of: 
 

i. False Accounting contrary to Section 17(1)(A) of the Theft Act 
1968; 
 

ii. Aid and abet fraud by abuse of position contrary to Sections 1 & 4 
of the Fraud Act 2006, which is discreditable to the Association or 
the accountancy profession. 

 

(b) By reason of his conduct at 1(a) above, Mr Michael Collins is liable to disciplinary 
action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(ix). 

 

BACKGROUND 

14. Mr Collins became a member of ACCA in April 1978 and a Fellow of the Association 
in April 1983. On 25 March 2015, Mr Collins was placed, subject to being bound by 
ACCA’s bye-laws and regulations, on the register of retired members.  

 
15. On 25 April 2017, Mr Collins pleaded guilty at the Magistrates’ Court to charges of 

false accounting and aiding and abetting fraud by abuse of position. He was 
thereafter sentenced at the Crown Court, sitting at the Central Criminal Court, on 26 
May 2017 to a term totalling 64 months’ imprisonment in respect of those offences. 
He was also disqualified from acting as a company director for a period of 10 years.  
 



16. Between 1979 and 2015, Mr Collins was employed by Company A. From December 
1986 until July 2015 he was Company A’s executive finance director and was 
responsible, in that position, for overseeing the company’s financial affairs.  
 

17. In October 2009, Company A entered ‘run-off’, meaning the company ceased trading 
with the focus being on quantifying the risks to the company and identifying how 
much it owed to creditors and how much the company was owed by debtors. Initially, 
Company A attempted to handle the run-off internally, during which period Mr Collins, 
as Company A’s finance director, was central to the run-off process.  
 

18. From 2011 to 2013, Mr Collins engaged with the Financial Services Authority (‘FSA’) 
to put together a solvent scheme of arrangement. However, by 2014, it became 
apparent that the FSA had concerns about the proposed scheme and, in April 2014, 
Company A agreed to outsource the run-off to Company B, as external run-off 
agents. Mr Collins retained his position in Company A and managed the run-off 
process with Company B.  
 

19. Subsequently, Company B carried out a solvency capital review of Company A which 
revealed that the management accounts included entries amounting to £6.6 million in 
respect of unsupported debts for which there were no underlying documents 
available. Enquiries undertaken by Company C, who were appointed as 
administrators of Company A, established that the monies represented as 
unsupported debts had been deposited into Mr Collins’ bank accounts and that he 
had filled in false ledger entries in an effort to mask his fraudulent actions. 
 

20. As a result of a criminal complaint being made by Company C, Mr Collins was 
arrested in March 2016, when he returned to the United Kingdom from abroad. He 
admitted, during his police interview, that he had perpetrated a fraud on Company A 
in the order of £6.6 million. He told police that he had first taken monies from the 
company account in 1999 and continued to do so until 2015 because it was so easy. 
Mr Collins stated that he had been motivated by greed, that he had acted alone and 
that he had dissipated all that he had stolen during the course of his activities. He 
admitted that, as a result of wrongdoing, he had maintained a lifestyle that he could 
not otherwise afford. It was agreed, during the course of the criminal proceedings 
against him, that Mr Collins personally benefited from his fraudulent activity in the 
sum of £6,474,110. In addition, as a direct result of his conduct, Mr Collins caused 
the bankruptcy of Company A, a loss to creditors of £1.5 million and a loss to 
shareholders of £6.4 million.  
 

21. Mr Collins’ actions were the subject of an investigation by ACCA.   
   

SUBMISSIONS 

22. Mr Jowett in his submission reminded the Committee that Mr Collins had been 
convicted of offences of the most serious kind and that the case involved wrongdoing 
on Mr Collins’ part over a prolonged period which was directly related to his 
occupation as an accountant and as finance director of Company A.  

 

DECISION ON FACTS/ ALLEGATION AND REASONS 

23. The Committee noted that Mr Collins had admitted his guilt before a court of 
competent jurisdiction in the United Kingdom. In addition, the Committee reminded 
itself that, in accordance with bye-law 8(e), the certificate of conviction was 
conclusive proof of the conviction and facts underlying it that Mr Collins had been 



guilty of false accounting and had aided and abetted fraud by the abuse of his 
position as the executive finance director of Company A. 
 

24. The Committee considered that Mr Collins had pleaded guilty to very serious 
offences. His actions were motivated by greed. Further, they were deliberate, 
dishonest and represented a sustained fraud on his part over a prolonged period. Mr 
Collins had used his influence and position of trust within the company, over several 
years, to make a significant fraudulent gain for himself. He had used his knowledge 
of financial matters in order to procure that gain. For those reasons, the Committee 
had no hesitation in finding that Mr Collins’ actions and resulting conviction were 
discreditable to the Association and the accountancy profession.   
 

25. The Committee was satisfied that, in accordance with bye-law 8(a)(ix), Mr Collins’ 
conduct arising from his conduct rendered him liable to disciplinary action. 
 

26. Accordingly, the Committee found the Allegation proved in its 
 
SANCTION AND REASONS   
 

27. The Committee listened carefully to the submissions made by Mr Jowett on the 
question of sanction. The Committee accepted the Legal Adviser’s advice.  
 

28. The Committee was informed that Mr Collins had no previous disciplinary findings 
against him.  
 

29. The Committee had due regard to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (‘the 
Guidance’ effective from 1 January 2018) and in particular paragraphs E1 and E2 
dealing with convictions and dishonesty. In considering what, if any, sanction to 
impose the Committee had regard to the principle of proportionality and the need to 
balance the public interest against Mr Collins’ interests. The Committee was also 
mindful that the purpose of any sanction was not to be punitive, but to protect 
members of the public, maintain public confidence in the profession and for ACCA to 
declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and performance. 
 

30. When considering the appropriate sanction, the Committee carefully considered the 
aggravating and mitigating factors in the case.  
 

31. The Committee took appropriate account of the fact that Mr Collins had cooperated in 
the police investigation into his actions and had pleaded guilty at the earliest 
opportunity to the offences of which he was convicted. Mr Collins had cooperated in 
the process of outlining and recovering assets (in the sum of approximately 
£285,000) following his conviction.   
 

32. The Committee, however, considered that the offences to which Mr Collins had 
pleaded guilty were very serious. Mr Collins had acted dishonestly and in a 
calculated and intentional manner over a prolonged period. He had exploited his 
position of trust as a finance director and had engaged in a sustained and systematic 
fraud of his company for gain. 
 

33. The Committee considered that the scope and gravity of Mr Collins’ offending 
behaviour and convictions were too serious to conclude the case by taking no further 
action or applying any of the sanctions of Admonishment, Reprimand or Severe 
Reprimand.  
 



34. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Collins’ actions were fundamentally 
incompatible with continuing membership of ACCA. Mr Collins’ actions ran counter to 
the fundamental tenets of honesty and probity which the public rightly expect of the 
accountancy profession. The Committee reminded itself of the guidance given by the 
courts in the case of Bolton v Law Society, in which it was said that ‘the reputation of 
the profession is more important than the fortunes of any individual member. 
Membership of a profession brings many benefits, but that is part of the price’. That 
guidance, to the Committee’s mind, was entirely apt in the circumstances of this 
case. 
 

35. Mr Collins had engaged in dishonest conduct of the most reprehensible kind over a 
protracted period. The Committee took note of the sentencing remarks of the Crown 
Court Judge in which she characterised Mr Collins’ actions, in his position as 
Company A’s finance director, as an abuse of trust and responsibility. The Judge 
also laid emphasis on the sustained and sophisticated nature of Mr Collins’ offending 
which took place over a sustained period of time and which caused loss to Company 
A’s shareholders and creditors.   
 

36. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Collins’ actions, which he had admitted were 
motivated by greed, represented a profound and serious departure from the 
standards to be adhered to at all times by members of ACCA, and that removal was 
the only proportionate and appropriate sanction in this case in order to uphold and 
protect the public interest. 
 

37. In light of its findings, the Committee also considered that its order, in the public 
interest, should be effective immediately.  
 
ORDER 
 

38. The Committee ordered that Mr Collins be removed as a member of ACCA and also 
ordered that, in light of its findings and in the public interest, its order should have 
immediate effect. Further, the Committee ordered that no application for readmission 
should be considered until the expiry of 5 years from the effective date of the order.  
 
COSTS 
 

39. ACCA applied for its costs in the sum of £6138. Mr Jowett submitted a costs 
schedule, as a tabled additionals bundle, comprising pages 103-107, in support of 
the claim for costs. The Committee had no information from Mr Collins concerning his 
financial means and noted that, on the hearing date, it was likely that he remained in 
prison for his offences. 
 

40. The Committee had regard to the relevant ‘Guide to costs orders in disciplinary 
proceedings’ issued by ACCA. 
 

41. ACCA had been successful in the proceedings brought and, in principle, the 
Committee was satisfied that an order for costs against Mr Collins was appropriate. 
 

42. The Committee noted that the case was factually and evidentially straightforward, 
involving convictions and had concluded in less than a day. For that reason, the 
Committee decided that it was appropriate to make some downward revision in 
respect of preparation and hearing costs which were predicated on the hearing 
lasting a full day.  
 



43. For these reasons, the Committee ordered that it was reasonable and proportionate 
to make a costs order against Mr Collins in the sum of £5500.  

 

Mr James Kellock 
Chairman 
1 June 2018 

 
 
 

 

 


